
 

 

 
 
 
 

Health Scrutiny Sub-
Committee 
 
Thursday 8 September 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held in the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Ruth Milsom  
Councillor Steve Ayris  
Councillor Martin Phipps  
Councillor Anne Murphy  
Councillor Kevin Oxley  
Councillor Jackie Satur  
Councillor Gail Smith  
Councillor Garry Weatherall  
Vacancy Labour  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
Meetings of the Health Scrutiny Sub- Committee are chaired by Councillor Ruth 
Milsom.   
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda. 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Health 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the 
Chair. Please see the webpage or contact Democratic Services for further 
information regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.  
 
Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave. Any private items are normally left until last on the 
agenda.  
 
Meetings of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee have to be held as physical 
meetings. If you would like to attend the meeting, please report to an Attendant in the 
Foyer at the Town Hall where you will be directed to the meeting room.  However, it 
would be appreciated if you could register to attend, in advance of the meeting, by 
emailing committee@sheffield.gov.uk, as this will assist with the management of 
attendance at the meeting. The meeting rooms in the Town Hall have a limited 
capacity. We are unable to guarantee entrance to the meeting room for observers, 
as priority will be given to registered speakers and those that have registered to 
attend.  
 
Alternatively, you can observe the meeting remotely by clicking on the ‘view the 
webcast’ link provided on the meeting page of the website. 
 
If you wish to attend a meeting and ask a question or present a petition, you must 
submit the question/petition in writing by 9.00 a.m. at least 2 clear working days in 
advance of the date of the meeting, by email to the following address: 
committee@sheffield.gov.uk.  
 
In order to ensure safe access and to protect all attendees, you will be 
recommended to wear a face covering (unless you have an exemption) at all times 
within the venue. Please do not attend the meeting if you have COVID-19 symptoms. 
It is also recommended that you undertake a Covid-19 Rapid Lateral Flow Test 
within two days of the meeting.   
 
If you require any further information please email committee@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 

FACILITIES 
 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. Access for people 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=659
mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk
mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the side to the main 
Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 
HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 

8 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

Order of Business 
  
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping  
 The Chair to welcome attendees to the meeting and outline 

basic housekeeping and fire safety arrangements. 
 

 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
  
3.   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

 
5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 14) 
 To approve the minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-

Committee held on 21st June 2022.  
 

 

 
6.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

 
7.   Sheffield Teaching Hospitals – CQC Inspection and 

Maternity Services Update – Report of Sheffield 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

(To Follow) 

  
8.   CQC Improvement Update (Pages 15 - 24) 
  
9.   Work Programme (Pages 25 - 36) 
 
 
 



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 

aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 
• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 
• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 

meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is no
[...]
y Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 21st June 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Ruth Milsom (Chair), Steve Ayris (Deputy Chair), Vic 

Bowden, Abtisam Mohamed, Anne Murphy, Kevin Oxley, Martin Phipps, 
Garry Weatherall.   
 
Lucy Davies, HealthWatch Sheffield representative. 

 
  
1.   
 

WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING 
 

1.1 
 
 
1.2 
  

The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and outlined housekeeping 
arrangements. 
 
The Chair explained that the Committee would be taking the agenda items in a 
different order to that which had been published – items 1-6, then 8, 9, 7. 
  

2.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Gail Smith with Councillor Vic Bowden 
as substitute. 
  

3.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

3.1 
  

No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press.  
 
  

4.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
4.3 

Councillors Abtisam Mohamed, Garry Weatherall and Martin Phipps declared a 
personal interest in relation to item 8 on the agenda, as patients of GP surgeries 
involved in the proposals. 
 
Lucy Davies, HealthWatch Sheffield representative, declared a personal interest 
(once appointed) in relation to item 8, as a patient of a GP surgery involved in the 
proposals.  
 
Councillor Ruth Milsom declared a personal interest in relation to item 7, knowing 
a user of the service under discussion. 
  
  

5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 Two questions were received from Michael Suter, Chair of Sheffield Save our 
NHS. These were read out by the Policy & Improvement Officer:  

  
5.2 Q: The new South Yorkshire Integrated Care System Board has not consulted 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 21.06.2022 

Page 2 of 6 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.3 

with the public on their constitution or responded to members of Sheffield Save 
Our NHS about the new constitution. This does not bode well for public 
accountability and transparency. Can the Sheffield Health scrutiny committee 
ensure all meetings of the ICS/ ICB are in public and the public are allowed to 
submit questions? Can the ICB confirm that no private companies will be 
members of the Board. Why has there been no consultation with the public, as 
there has been in other parts of England and Wales in the setting up of the Board 
and its functions? 
 
The Policy and Improvement Officer confirmed that a response had been 
requested from the Integrated Care Board, and would be sent to the questioner 
and members of the sub-committee once received. 
 
Q: Since the CQC audit of Sheffield Teaching Hospitals last year where they 
found the Trust was no longer good but requires improvement. Has the Health 
Scrutiny C
[...]
nd ability and willingness to travel further to access services. 
 

4. Is concerned that the low response rate to the pre-consultation engagement 
(2%) undermines its findings, and runs counter to the NHS ‘4 tests for 
service change’ requirement around strong public and patient engagement. 

 
5. Is concerned that the travel times to new sites have not been properly 

considered in this process, and has doubts around the accuracy of some of 
the walking travel times as set out in the Pre-Consultation Business Case – 
eg local members felt that walking from Burngreave Surgery to Spital Street 
in 4 minutes would be challenging. 

 
6. Is disappointed that travel by bus was not considered as a factor in 

identifying suitable locations for the new sites. 
 

7. Is concerned that the proposals don’t address the fundamental issue facing 
patients trying to access primary care - the lack of GP appointment 
availability.  
 

8. Is concerned that the proposals will result in an increase in travel - running 
counter to the City’s ambitions around carbon reduction and ‘15 Minute 
Neighbourhoods’. 

 
9. Thinks that the consultation document should be clearly and informatively 

set out – making it clear how this consultation is different to the pre- 
consultation engagement process; and addressing upfront the issues raised 
through that engagement. Committee members welcome the opportunity to 

Page 12



Meeting of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 21.06.2022 

Page 5 of 6 
 

be involved in the ‘Readers Panel’. 
 
  

8.4 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee:- 
 
Agrees to submit its comments and concerns on the Primary Care Estate 
Transformation Plans, as set out in 8.3 above, to the meeting of NHS Sheffield 
Clinical Commissioning Group’s Primary Care Commissioning Committee on the 
23rd June 2022. 
 

   
9.   
 

ICB UPDATE  
 

9.1 
 
 
 
 
9.2 
 
 
 
9.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9.4 
 
 
9.5 

Present for this item were Joe Horobin, Director of Integrated Commissioning, 
Sheffield City Council and Dr Terry Hudsen, Chair, NHS Sheffield Clinical 
Commissioning Group. Apologies were received from Jackie Mills, Director of 
Finance, NHS Sheffield CCG. 
 
A briefing on the NHS reforms was provided, setting out the current and future 
structures and relationships in Sheffield, and explaining the NHS and Social Care 
System in Sheffield.  
 
The Sub-Committee heard that the governance arrangements for the new system 
were still evolving and further updates could be brought to future meetings – but 
that the changes provide an opportunity to reshape relationships across 
commissioning and delivery to get the best outcomes for localities, 
neighbourhoods and residents across the city. Maintaining accountability to local 
people, and a commitment from the system to ‘place’ and neighbourhood level 
would be important in this. The transition from CCG to ICB will remove the leading 
role that local clinicians have played in the health and care governance system, 
and maintaining the local insight, intelligence and accountability that this provided 
will be key. 
 
It was confirmed that there is no local accountability of the ICB Chair written into 
the ICB constitution. The ICB Chair will be accountable to the Secretary of State. 
 
It was expected that Local Authority representation on the Integrated Care Board 
would be a Chief Executive. There may be opportunities for elected member 
involvement in the Integrated Care Partnership, but no detail was available yet. 

  
9.6 RESOLVED: That the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee:- 

 
 Notes the update with thanks, and looks forward to future discussions on this 

issue. 
  
   
10.   
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

10.1 
 

The Chair agreed to email members of the Sub-Committee for suggestions for the 
work programme. 

Page 13



Meeting of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 21.06.2022 

Page 6 of 6 
 

 
10.2 

 
Further to the public question on CQC inspections, the Chair stated that an item 
would be included in the work programme for the Trusts to give an update on their 
CQC inspection improvements plans – to include information on staffing levels, 
maternity services and mental health services.  

   

Page 14



Policy Committee Report                                                        April 2022 

 

 
 

Report to Health Scrutiny Sub-
Committee 
 
 

 
Report of: 
 

Sheffield Health and Social Care NHS Foundation 
Trust 

Report to: 
 

Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

Date of Decision: 
 

8 September 2022 

Subject: CQC Improvement Update 
 

 
Purpose of Report: 
 
The attached slides provide the Sub-Committee with a CQC improvement update 
from Sheffield Health and Social Care NHS Foundation Trust – following on from a 
discussion at the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee meeting in September 2021 - Sheffield City Council - Agenda item - 
Care Quality Commission Inspection Update - Sheffield Health and Social Care 
NHS Foundation Trust 
 

 
Recommendations: 
 
To consider, discuss and note the update. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8

https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=24099
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=24099
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=24099


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Health Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee 
Meeting

September 2022

P
age 17



Our overall CQC ratings 2020 / 2021

2021  

2020  

P
age 18



Domain ratings August 2021  

P
age 19



Further improvement in 2022
Acute Wards and Psychiatric Intensive Care Unit 
(Inspection published February 2022)

Overall rating upgraded to Requires Improvement and warning notice lifted

CQC noted:

We formally exited enhanced support in June 2022

P
age 20



Background of improvement  

Equality and 
Diversity Strategy

Timely completion of 
serious incident reports

Patients involved in 
treatment planning and 

care 

Access to information 
for wa
[...]
ee, other 
committees, officers, partners and the public to plan their work with and for the 
Committee. 
 
Any changes since the Committee’s last meeting, including any new items, have been 
made in consultation with the Chair, and the document is always considered at the 
regular pre-meetings to which all Group Spokespersons are invited. 
 
The following potential sources of new items are included in this report, where 
applicable: 

• Questions and petitions from the public, including those referred from Council  
• References from Council or other committees (statements formally sent for this 

committee’s attention) 
• A list of issues, each with a short summary, which have been identified by the 

Committee or officers as potential items but which have not yet been scheduled 
(See Appendix 1) 

 
The Work Programme will remain a live document and will be brought to each 
Committee meeting. 
____________________________________________________________________ 

Report to Health Scrutiny Sub-
Committee

8 September 2022 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

Recommendations:  

1. That the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed, 
including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1; 

2. That consideration be given to the further additions or adjustments to the work 
programme presented at Part 2 of Appendix 1; 

3. That Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by 
officers for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, 
for potential addition to the work programme; and 

Background Papers:  None 

Category of Report: Open   

 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

1.0 Prioritisation 

1.1 For practical reasons this committee has a limited amount of time each year in 
which to conduct its formal business. The Committee will need to prioritise firmly in 
order that formal meetings are used primarily for business requiring formal decisions, 
or which 

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 8 September 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Ruth Milsom (Chair), Steve Ayris (Deputy Chair), 

Abtisam Mohamed, Kevin Oxley, Brian Holmshaw (Substitute Member) 
and Ann Whitaker (Substitute Member) 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Gail Smith with Councillor Ann Whitaker 
as substitute, Councillor Martin Phipps with Councillor Brian Holmshaw as 
substitute, and Councillors Anne Murphy, Mike Drabble and Dawn Dale. 

    
   
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press.  

    
   
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
    
   
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 8th June, 2022, were 
approved as a correct record. 

    
   
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 Questions were received from Michael Suter, Chair of Sheffield Save our NHS, 
relating to the Primary Care Estates Transformation Programme. The Policy and 
Improvement Officer confirmed that responses had been requested from the 
Integrated Care Board and would be shared with the questioner and Sub-
Committee members. 

    
   
6.   
 

SHEFFIELD TEACHING HOSPITALS – CQC INSPECTION AND MATERNITY 
SERVICES UPDATE – REPORT OF SHEFFIELD TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS 
FOUNDATION TRUST 
 

6.1 The Committee received a presentation from Sheffield Teaching Hospitals 
regarding the CQC Inspection and Maternity Services.   

    



Meeting of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 8.09.2022 

Page 2 of 6 
 

6.2 Present for this item were Dr. Jennifer Hill, Medical Director (Operations), 
Professor Chris Morley, Chief Nurse, Mr. Andrea Galimberti, Deputy Medical 
Director/Interim Clinical Director for Obstetrics, Gynaecology and Neonatology, 
Laura Rumsey, Interim Midwifery Director, Sandi Carman, Assistant Chief 
Executive, (Sheffield Teaching Hospitals) and Alexis Chappell, Director of Adult 
Health and Social Care (Sheffield City Council) and Dani Hydes, Deputy Director 
of Quality, (NHS South Yorkshire ICB). 

    
6.3 Dani Hydes gave a brief overview of the quality assurance framework and the new 

governance arrangements following the transition to the South Yorkshire 
Integrated Care Board (ICB).  She reported that the changes had not diluted the 
role of Sheffield as a ‘place’ in Quality Assurance, that ‘place’ is an active member 
of the Quality Assurance Board. 

    
6.4 Alexis Chappell said that the Health and Care Act introduced an assurance 

system for Integrated Care Systems which the Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
have been charged to implement. The CQC will look at how systems are working 
together and integrating to improve population health.  A working group was in 
place in Sheffield to ensure preparedness for this new framework. Alexis Chappell 
agreed to bring a report to a future meeting of the Committee on the new CQC 
assurance framework. 

    
6.5 Dr. Jennifer Hill gave a presentation outlining what had happened after the CQC 

inspection of Sheffield Teaching Hospitals had taken place, the action plan that 
had been formulated from that and the progress made so far.  Dr. Hill said that 
during the inspection the CQC talk to staff and patients, observe practices and 
review documents including patient records, staff records, and training records. 
Then individual services were rated.  Dr. Hill said that an inspection of maternity 
services had been carried out in March 2021, during the period that the pandemic 
had severely impacted services and resulted in a rating change from Outstanding 
to Inadequate.  Following this, further inspections were carried out over a number 
of different services including urgent and emergency care, medical, surgical and 
community inpatient services and maternity services and this had resulted in a 
further report which identified 85 “must do” requirements and 26 “should do” 
recommendations requiring improvements by the 17th July, 2022.  She said that 
these concerns were taken very seriously, and immediate action was taken to 
address them. Dr. Hill then outlined 17 improvement actions and their progress to 
date.  She reported that a team had been established to undertake quality support 
visits, and a Compliance Oversight Group established to oversee the progress of 
the action plan. 

    
6.6 Professor Chris Morley referred to the presentation and outlined particular areas 

where improvements had been made. He referred to safety huddles on wards 
which looked at any concerns on wards, the introduction of ‘Ward Boards’ which 
gave helpful information for visitors, and also for staff to be able to see what was 
happening on their wards.  He said that there had been additional nursing staff 
and midwives recruited and more was expected during September.  He referred to 
the Maternity Improvement Plan which would be implemented to drive the 
improvements required going forward. Professor Morley outlined the systems and 
training that had been put in place on mental health wards and training in risk 



Meeting of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 8.09.2022 

Page 3 of 6 
 

assessment on those wards. 
    
6.7 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
    
  ·                With regard to staffing, retaining staff was a key aim.  The Trust is the 

eighth best Trust at retaining staff, but more was needed.  There was a 
programme for the first year to 18 months to ensure that each new starter 
had a mentor to help with their early career.  Secondly, there were a 
number of opportunities on offer, such as acting up, diversity of roles etc. 
and finally a transfer register so that someone could transfer across areas 
should they so wish.  Flexible retirement was often offered, and support 
given to midwives and nurses at the end of their career.  

    
  ·                A review was being undertaken which was giving advice and 

recommendations on how to staff areas and be able to skill mix the 
maternity workforce.  Midwives should do what they were trained to do.  
Registered Nurses are not a substitute for midwives, but can add value and 
promote safe care. The Trust was looking at how to capitalise further on 
that. Nurses could be used to enhance the safety of mothers and babies 
and some post-natal care can be delivered by a non-midwife worker.  
Nationally, there was a shortage of midwives, but it was hoped to make the 
Jessop Wing an attractive place to work to recruit more staff to it. Plans to 
support staff to work as a team were in place by listening and hearing what 
staff were saying from the bottom up. 

    
  ·                Receiving feedback from patients was not easy. The Directorate Teams 

had tried many ways to regularly engage and listen to the feedback at all 
levels.  Out and about visits had commenced and they would go to many 
different areas and get feedback from staff.  On maternity wards, there 
were monthly “walkrounds”, to find staff, talk to them and get their 
feedback. There was a refreshing approach to patient experience generally, 
but there was more that could be built on.  There were many opportunities 
for patients to feedback and the Trust was looking to build on this as it goes 
forward. 

    
  ·                With regard to diversity, and inclusion, the Trust has a very clear EDI 

Strategy and works with staff groups on this. The Trust is keen to effectively 
represent the community it serves and work is ongoing to improve diversity 
at Board level. 

    
  ·                With regard to the “falls pack”, the first step in the process was to risk 

assess a patient as they entered the ward to ascertain whether they were at 
risk of falling, and there were a number of checks carried out by staff when 
completing a falls risk assessment and the patient would be given a leaflet 
with advice on how to prevent them from falling. 

    
  ·                In terms of patient feedback from maternity services, the Trust has in 

place a Maternity Voices Partnership which collaborates and co-produces 
improvements to services, as well as traditional mechanisms such as the 



Meeting of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 8.09.2022 

Page 4 of 6 
 

NHS ‘Friends and Family Test’. The Trust was confident that women and 
families had a say in services provided to them through their feedback and 
also had a right for reply.  There was also now better oversight of 
complaints as this was being managed at Trust level. 

    
  ·                The Trust was procuring an electronic patient record, but this wouldn’t 

be in place until 2024.  The current system did not always make it easy for 
nursing teams to identify patient needs so they have been encouraging 
teams to ask what matters to patients and include any issues raised in their 
care plans,  ensuring that all elements of care were addressed by the right 
professional. 

    
  ·                No advance notice was given of the CQC inspections.  The Chief 

Executive was phoned at 6.00 a.m. on the day it was to be carried out and 
the inspectors arrived two hours later.  Some issues highlighted in the 
inspection didn’t come as a surprise and it was recognised that there was a 
lot of work that needed to be done to get processes back up to speed 
following the pandemic. 

    
  ·                There were a number of mechanisms in place to achieve best practice.  

The Medical Directors and Chief Nurses meet on a regularly basis to share 
best practice.  On a national stage, there was a Shared Hospital Trust to 
which met to share its experiences, which was particularly useful during the 
pandemic. With regard to benchmarking, the Trust used a range of data 
sets and carried out comparisons with other organisations to pick up best 
practice.  

    
  ·                Work had been carried out with regard to inequality in outcomes in 

maternity services for BAME communities, and the Trust was in the process 
of benchmarking against national reports. The Yorkshire and Humber 
quality dashboard did not include ethnicity, but the Trust had recently 
developed an inequalities dashboard, and this was a focus of the 
organisation. If a woman or her baby was found to be at risk, the Service 
was keen to reduce risks and focus on meeting needs. 

    
  ·                The Trust recognised the issue of transparency, and that it is important 

that members of the public are able to easily access information about 
Trust performance and action being taken on the CQC outcomes. 

    
  ·                For the past 10 years, there had been a lot of work carried out in 

maternity services and many initiatives to improve quality of care. However 
when the pandemic hit, many areas of the NHS changed but maternity had 
to keep going and redesign its pathways. There was a constant amount of 
working then reworking which disrupted a lot of improvement work.  Going 
forward, a lot has been learned and particularly the value of the quality 
support team and the governance which was in place but was disrupted. 

    
  ·                The reporting of incidents was done by all levels of staff and were 

monitored quickly.  Each Head of Department would go through quality of 
measures in place and there were a number of mechanisms in place to 



Meeting of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 8.09.2022 

Page 5 of 6 
 

deal with incidents. 
    
  ·                Each Directorate had a management team and monthly or quarterly 

meetings were held to flag up any issues that had arisen and offer support. 
    
6.9 The Chair thanked Dr. Jennifer Hill, Professor Chris Morley, Andrea Galimberti, 

Laura Rumsey and Sandi Carman  for their presentation and their valued 
contribution to the meeting. 

    
   
7.   
 

CQC IMPROVEMENT UPDATE 
 

7.1 The Committee received an update from the Sheffield Health and Social Care 
Foundation Trust on the CQC improvement to date. 

    
7.2 Present for this item were  Beverley Murphy, Director of Nursing, Professions and 

Operations and Mike Hunter, Medical Director, Sheffield Health and Social Care. 
    
7.3 Mike Hunter gave a presentation and a brief update on the Care Quality 

Commission (CQC) inspection from 2020 which rated the Trust as being 
“inadequate” and placed the Trust in special measures.  At this time last year, an 
improved rating “requiring improvement” was published.  Since that time, the Trust 
had been inspected again with a focus on Acute Wards and Psychiatric Intensive 
Care Units and it was found that things had improved. It was known that the Trust 
had improved and recognised that there was still more to do and build on the 
progress made. 

    
7.4 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
    
  ·                There had been an increase in staffing numbers but there were 

‘hotspots’ that were more difficult to recruit to.  The Trust’s 9% vacancy rate 
in the NHS was considered relatively healthy. 

    
  ·                Of that 9% vacancy rate, the impact on a day-to-day basis, monthly and 

six-monthly basis was tracked and reported against specific standards. In-
patient acute services had a higher turnover of nurses which could impact 
on morale. 

    
  ·                Senior medical staff vacancies were filled by locums whilst waiting for 

permanent recruitment. Staff shortages were a national issue, it was hoped 
that as the Trust continued to improve and becomes a more attractive place 
to work, recruitment will become easier. The Trust was looking at 
alternative staffing options such as the use of Physician Associates where 
appropriate. 

    
  ·                Some issues facing the Trust were national issues – such as 

recruitment; and impact of covid - the acuity in communities of people 
becoming unwell and not being cared for. Specific to Sheffield, there had 
been a lack in investment in its Estate, so since being rated inadequate, 



Meeting of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 8.09.2022 

Page 6 of 6 
 

there had to be a lot of improvement in buildings. Improvements have been 
made, but there was still progress needed to make buildings therapeutic.  
The Trust was still working with partners in and around South Yorkshire and 
nationally and looking for capital support.  

    
  ·                The Trust was improving against the background of greater need.  

Quite often it was about helping people against consequences of a number 
of factors. Working in partnership with Sheffield Mind and other providers, 
trying to put what might in the past been a specialist offer, i.e. classed as a 
referral from a GP and then waiting for specialist care to become available, 
the Trust was trying to get closer into homes, people and families through 
primary care, by being able to get into people’s lives earlier to make better 
interventions. 

    
  ·                An Engagement Lead had been appointed and she has helped the 

Trust to understand that there was a mistrust of mental health services in 
some communities. She was able to act as broker, and develop networks. 

    
  ·                A lot of time, effort and resource had been put into the Trust’s 

leadership.  Engaging the workforce was the key to sustainability of the 
changes and improvements which had been made and there was a need to 
continue to invest in mental health services. 

    
  ·                There was a carers strategy, the Trust is working to further develop 

this.  Engagement work with service users and patients was developing but 
needed more energy and focus from the Trust.  For people to remain well, 
people need housing, access to health services, and work was needed to 
assist carers. 

    
  ·                A report on a carers strategy was to be brought and discussed at the 

Adult Health and Social Care Policy Committee. 
    
7.5 The Chair thanked Beverley Murphy and Mike Hunter for attending the meeting. 
   
8.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

8.1 The Policy and Improvement Officer reported on the Work Programme and set out 
the proposed agendas for forthcoming meetings. Sub-Committee members 
suggested issues to be considered for inclusion in the work programme: 

·       Primary Care 
·       Changes to Community Mental Health Teams 
·       Backlog in elective care and impact on increasing inequality 

Impact of energy crisis on new build NHS building. 
    
8.2 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee supports the Work Programme as set out in 

Appendix 1. 
   


